the Company will be required to, among other things, present, in the form of a reconciliation either as a separate
statement or in the footnotes in interim and annual periods, an analysis of changes in each caption of stockholders’
equity and non-controlling interests, which will need to be accompanied by dividends per share and in the aggregate
for its common shares outstanding.

3. REVENUE RECOGNITION

MSCI adopted the new revenue standard set forth under ASC Topic 606, as of January 1, 2018 using the
Modified Retrospective Approach and as such, applied the new revenue standard only to contracts that were not

F-18

completed at the January 1, 2018 adoption date, while prior reporting periods are not adjusted and continue to be
reported in accordance to our historic accounting policy under Accounting Standards Codification 605 “Revenue “
Recognition.” The cumulative impact of adoption on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition
was as follows (in thousands):

Selected line items

As reported  at
December 31,

2017

Adjustments due
to  Adoption of
ASC Topic 606

Adjusted as of
December 31,

2017
Statement of Financial Condition

Accounts receivable ..... $ 327,597  $ 145,803  $ 473,400
Income taxes payable ..... $ 14,828  $ 4,314  $ 19,142
Other accrued liabilities..... $ 85,710  $ 5,128  $ 90,838
Deferred revenue ..... $ 374,365  $ 120,226  $ 494,591
Retained earnings ..... $ 1,505,204  $ 16,135  $ 1,521,339

Included in the above adjustments is an increase of approximately $135.5 million primarily to accounts
receivable and deferred revenue and other accrued liabilities with no impact to retained earnings. Under the new
revenue standard, the Company now records an accounts receivable and an associated deferred revenue and other
accrued liabilities when it bills the customer. Under the old revenue standard, these amounts were not recorded until
the contract service start date.

The impact of adopting the new revenue standard on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Income
through the date of December 31, 2018 is as follows (in thousands):

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Selected line items  As reported
Impact of
Change

Without
Adoption of

ASC Topic 606
Statement of Income
Operating revenues .....  $ 1,433,984  $ (6,181)  $ 1,427,803
Operating income.....  $ 686,898  $ (6,181)  $ 680,717
Income before provision for income taxes.....  $ 629,896  $ (6,181)  $ 623,715
Provision for income taxes.....  $ 122,011  $ (1,236)  $ 120,775
Net income .....  $ 507,885  $ (4,945)  $ 502,940
Earnings per basic common share.....  $ 5.83  $ (0.06)  $ 5.77
Earnings per diluted common share.....  $ 5.66  $ (0.06)  $ 5.60

The impact of adopting the new revenue standard on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Financial
Condition through the date of December 31, 2018 is as follows (in thousands):

  December 31, 2018

Selected line items As reported
Impact of
Change

Without
Adoption of

ASC Topic 606
Statement of Financial Condition
Accounts receivable ..... $ 473,433  $ (148,209)  $ 325,224
Income taxes payable ..... $ 16,253  $ (5,550)  $ 10,703
Other accrued liabilities ..... $ 113,841  $ (6,078)  $ 107,763
Deferred revenue ..... $ 537,977  $ (115,501)  $ 422,476
Retained earnings ..... $ 1,856,951  $ (21,080)  $ 1,835,871

F-19

The table that follows presents the disaggregated revenues for the periods indicated (in thousands):

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
 Segments

  Index   Analytics   All Other   Total
Product Types

Recurring subscriptions.....  $ 477,612  $ 474,334  $ 114,590  $ 1,066,536
Asset-based fees .....   336,565   —   —   336,565
Non-recurring.....   21,298   5,605   3,980   30,883

Total .....  $ 835,475  $ 479,939  $ 118,570  $ 1,433,984

The table that follows presents the change in accounts receivable and deferred revenue between the dates
indicated (in thousands):

 December 31, 2018
Accounts receivable   Deferred revenue

Opening (1/1/2018)..... $ 473,400  $ 494,591
Closing (12/31/2018) .....  473,433   537,977
Increase/(decrease) ..... $ 33  $ 43,386

The amount of revenue recognized in the period that was included in the opening current deferred revenue,